The North Dakota Game and Fish Department (NDGF) currently has available, as a 

public document, a listing of the names/addresses/dates of licensing/special informa­

tion of all nonresident and resident guides and outfitters-free. By our count, as of 

March 4, 2009, NDGF lists one-hundred forty-three (143) guides and outfitters readily 
available to sportsmen/women without going through middlemen booking agents. In 

addition, any online Web search will yield similar information; USND includes just one 

example, "Hunting Trips R Us" http://www.huntingtripsrus.com/north-dakota­